

No. 05-409

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL KIRCHER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PUTNAM FUNDS TRUST, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS ARTHUR R.
MILLER, E. FARISH PERCY, MICHAEL E.
SOLIMINE, AND JILL E. FISCH AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ARTHUR R. MILLER
1545 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4111

GREGORY A. BECK
BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20TH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

February 2006

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The *Thermtron* Exception Is Not Supported by the
Text of § 1447(d) and Should Not Be Extended. . . 4

II. *Thermtron*'s Holding Undermines the Purpose of
§ 1477(d) by Encouraging Appeal as a Delaying
Tactic. 9

III. The District Court's Remand Order in this
Case Falls Well Outside the Scope of the
Thermtron Exception. 14

A. The District Court Dismissed on
Grounds of Subject Matter Jurisdiction. . . 14

B. The Seventh Circuit Impermissibly
Second-Guessed the District Court's
Remand Decision. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abada v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 300 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>In re Amoco Petroleum Additives Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1992)	6, 11, 13, 17
<i>Archuleta v. Lacuesta</i> , 131 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Balazik v. County of Dauphin</i> , 44 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Baldrige v. Kentucky-Ohio Transp., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) ...	16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	7-8
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	8
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	6
<i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	8

<i>Glasser v. Amalgamated Workers Union Local 88</i> , 806 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Gonzalez-Garcia v. Williamson Dickie Mfg. Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank</i> , 231 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 373 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Nutter v. Monogahela Power Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Smith v. Texas Children's Hosp.</i> , 172 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Spielman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003)	7, 9, 15, 16
<i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) . . .	2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	4, 7, 9

Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless,
50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995) 16

United States v. Rice, 327 U.S. 742 (1946) . . . 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9

United States v. Rodgers, 466 U.S. 475 (1984) 5

Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard, 486 U.S. 517 (1988) 7

Whitman v. Raley's Inc., 886 F.2d 1177 (9th Cir. 1989) . . 16

Williams v. AFT Enters., Inc.,
389 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2004) 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77p(c) 14

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b) 15

15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(4) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1291 7

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

28 U.S.C. §1453(c)(1) 6

MISCELLANEOUS

- Administrative Office of the United States Courts, 2004
Annual Report of the Director, Table B-4, *available*
at [http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2004/appendices/](http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2004/appendices/b4.pdf)
[b4.pdf](http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2004/appendices/b4.pdf) 5, 7
- Thomas R. Hrdlick, *Appellate Review of Remand*
Orders in Removed Cases: Are They
Losing a Certain Appeal?,
82 Marq. L. Rev. 535 (1999) 5, 7
- Thomas F. Lamprecht, Note, *How Can It Be*
Wrong When It Feels So Right? Appellate
Review of Remand Orders Under
the Securities Litigation Uniform
Standards Act, 50 Vill. L. Rev. 305 (2005) 7, 10
- Michael E. Solimine, *Removal, Remands,*
and Reforming Federal Appellate Review,
58 Mo. L. Rev. 287 (1993) 7, 10, 13
- Rhonda Wasserman, *Rethinking Review*
of Remands: Proposed Amendments
to the Federal Removal Statute,
43 Emory L.J. 83 (1994) 6, 7, 10, 13
- Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller
& Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice*
and Procedure § 3740 (3d ed. 1998) 1, 3, 7, 10
